This is the Author’s accepted version.
The final publication is available at Springer via http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/s11107-015-0488-0
Routing, Modulation, Spectrum and Launch Power Assignment to
Maximize the Traffic Throughput of a Nonlinear Optical Mesh Network
David J. Ives · Polina Bayvel · Seb J. Savory
Received: date / Accepted: date
Abstract We investigate the optimization of routing, mod-
ulation format adaptation, spectral and launch power as-

format and channel assignment and then to maximize the
SNR margin by optimizing the channel spectral assignment
and launch power. Where sufficient SNR margin is avail-
able the initial stage can be repeated to increase network
throughput. This multistage process results in good but po-
tentially sub-optimal results. An important avenue for future
study would be to combine these stages to provide a single
optimization process. In future work, it is also intended to
include the benefits of improved spectral efficiency through
the use of a flexible grid.
References
1. R.M. Schmogrow, D. Hillerkuss, M. Dreschmann, M. Huebner,
M. Winter, J. Meyer, B. Nebendahl, C. Koos, J. Becker, W. Freude,
J. Leuthold: Real-Time Software-Defined Multiformat Transmit-
ter Generating 64QAM at 28 GBd. IEEE Photonics Technology
Letters 22(21), 1601 (2010). DOI 10.1109/LPT.2010.2073698
2. H.Y. Choi, T. Tsuritani, I. Morita: BER-adaptive flexible-format
transmitter for elastic optical networks. Optics Express 20(17),
18652 (2012). DOI 10.1364/OE.20.018652
3. K. Roberts, C. Laperle: Flexible Transceivers. in 38th Eu-
ropean Conference and Exposition on Optical Communica-
tions, 1, p. We.3.A.3 (Amsterdam (NL), 2012) (2012). DOI
10.1364/ECEOC.2012.We.3.A.3
4. D.J. Ives, P. Bayvel, S.J. Savory: Physical Layer Transmitter and
Routing Optimization to Maximize the Traffic Throughput of a
Nonlinear Optical Mesh Network. in International Conference on
Optical Network Design and Modeling, pp. 168–173 (Stockholm
(SE), 2014) (2014)
5. A. Nag, M. Tornatore, B. Mukherjee: Optical Network De-
sign With Mixed Line Rates and Multiple Modulation Formats.
Journal of Lightwave Technology 28(4), 466 (2010). DOI
10.1109/JLT.2009.2034396
6. M. Jinno, H. Takara, B. Kozicki, Y. Tsukishima, Y. Sone,
S. Matsuoka: Spectrum-efficient and scalable elastic optical
path network: architecture, benefits, and enabling technologies.
IEEE Communications Magazine 47(11), 66 (2009). DOI
10.1109/MCOM.2009.5307468
7. O. Gerstel, M. Jinno, A. Lord, S.J.B. Yoo: Elastic optical network-
ing: a new dawn for the optical layer? IEEE Communications
Magazine 50(2), s12 (2012). DOI 10.1109/MCOM.2012.6146481
8. B. Kozicki, H. Takara, Y. Sone, A. Watanabe, M. Jinno: Distance-
Adaptive Spectrum Allocation in Elastic Optical Path Network (
SLICE ) with Bit per Symbol Adjustment. in Optical Fiber Com-
munication Conference, p. OMU3 (San Diego, CA. (USA), 2010)

11. F. Forghieri, R. Tkach, A. Chraplyvy, D. Marcuse: Reduction of
four-wave mixing crosstalk in WDM systems using unequally
spaced channels. IEEE Photonics Technology Letters 6(6), 754
(1994). DOI 10.1109/68.300184
12. A. Adhya, D. Datta: Design methodology for WDM backbone net-
works using FWM-aware heuristic algorithm. Optical Switching
and Networking 6(1), 10 (2009). DOI 10.1016/j.osn.2008.05.006
13. A. Nag, M. Tornatore, B. Mukherjee: Power Management in
Mixed Line Rate Optical Networks. in Integrated Photonics Re-
search, Silicon and Nanophotonics and Photonics in Switching,
2, p. PTuB4 (OSA, Monterey, CA. (USA), 2010) (2010). DOI
10.1364/PS.2010.PTuB4
14. H. Beyranvand, J.a. Salehi: A Quality-of-Transmission Aware Dy-
namic Routing and Spectrum Assignment Scheme for Future Elas-
tic Optical Networks. Journal of Lightwave Technology 31(18),
3043 (2013). DOI 10.1109/JLT.2013.2278572
15. D.J. Ives, S.J. Savory: Transmitter Optimized Optical Net-
works. in National Fiber Optic Engineers Conference, p.
JW2A.64 (OSA, Anaheim, CA. (USA), 2013) (2013). DOI
10.1364/NFOEC.2013.JW2A.64

18. P.P. Mitra, J.B. Stark: Nonlinear limits to the information capacity
of optical fibre communications. Nature 411(6841), 1027 (2001).
DOI 10.1038/35082518
19. A. Carena, G. Bosco, V. Curri, P. Poggiolini, M.T. Taiba,
F. Forghieri: Statistical characterization of PM-QPSK signals
after propagation in uncompensated fiber links. in 36th Eu-
ropean Conference and Exhibition on Optical Communica-
tion, 1, p. P4.07 (IEEE, Torino (IT), 2010) (2010). DOI
10.1109/ECOC.2010.5621509
20. F. Vacondio, O. Rival, C. Simonneau, E. Grellier, A. Bononi,
L. Lorcy, J.C. Antona, S. Bigo: On nonlinear distortions of highly
dispersive optical coherent systems. Optics Express 20(2), 1022
(2012). DOI 10.1364/OE.20.001022
21. R. Dar, M. Feder, A. Mecozzi, M. Shtaif: Properties of nonlinear
noise in long, dispersion-uncompensated fiber links. Optics Ex-
press 21(22), 25685 (2013). DOI 10.1364/OE.21.025685
22. R. Dar, M. Feder, A. Mecozzi, M. Shtaif: Accumulation of non-
linear interference noise in fiber-optic systems. Optics Express
22(12), 14199 (2014). DOI 10.1364/OE.22.014199
23. A. Carena, G. Bosco, V. Curri, Y. Jiang, P. Poggiolini, F. Forghieri:
EGN model of non-linear fiber propagation. Optics Express
22(13), 16335 (2014). DOI 10.1364/OE.22.016335
24. H. Kogelnik, A. Yariv: Considerations of noise and schemes for
its reduction in laser amplifiers. Proceedings of the IEEE 52(2),
165 (1964). DOI 10.1109/PROC.1964.2805
25. A. Yariv: Signal-to-noise considerations in fiber links with peri-
odic or distributed optical amplification. Optics Letters 15(19),
1064 (1990). DOI 10.1364/OL.15.001064
26. P. Poggiolini, G. Bosco, A. Carena, V. Curri, Y. Jiang, F. Forghieri:
The GN-Model of Fiber Non-Linear Propagation and its Applica-
tions. Journal of Lightwave Technology 32(4), 694 (2014). DOI
10.1109/JLT.2013.2295208
27. D.J. Ives, P. Bayvel, S.J. Savory: Adapting Transmitter Power
and Modulation Format to Improve Optical Network Performance
Utilizing the Gaussian Noise Model of Nonlinear Impairments.
Journal of Lightwave Technology 32(21), 3485 (2014). DOI
10.1109/JLT.2014.2346582
28. P. Poggiolini: The GN Model of Non-Linear Propagation
in Uncompensated Coherent Optical Systems. Journal
12 DOI 10.1007/s11107-015-0488-0
of Lightwave Technology 30(24), 3857 (2012). DOI
10.1109/JLT.2012.2217729
29. A. Carena, G. Bosco: Impact of the transmitted signal initial dis-
persion transient on the accuracy of the GN-model of non-linear
propagation. in European Conference and Exposition on Optical
Communications, 1, p. Th.1.D.4 (London (UK), 2013) (2013)
30. E. Ip, J.M. Kahn: Compensation of Dispersion and Nonlinear Im-
pairments Using Digital Backpropagation. Journal of Lightwave
Technology 26(20), 3416 (2008). DOI 10.1109/JLT.2008.927791
31. ETSI. Network Aspects (NA); Availability performance of path
elements of international digital paths (1998)
32. J.P. Snyder, Map Projections - A Working Manual. Tech. rep., U.S.
Geological Survey Proffesional Paper 1395, Washington, D.C.
(1987)
33. R. Ramaswami, K. Sivarajan: Design of logical topologies for
wavelength-routed all-optical networks. in Proceedings of IN-
FOCOM’95, p. 10c.4.1 (IEEE Comput. Soc. Press, Boston, MA
(USA), 1995) (1995). DOI 10.1109/INFCOM.1995.516012
34. S. Jain, A. Kumar, S. Mandal, J. Ong, L. Poutievski, A. Singh,
S. Venkata, J. Wanderer, J. Zhou, M. Zhu, J. Zolla, U. Hölzle,
S. Stuart, A. Vahdat: B4 : Experience with a Globally-Deployed
Software Defined WAN. in SIGCOMM (2013) (2013)
35. D. Monoyios, K. Vlachos: Multiobjective Genetic Algorithms for
Solving the Impairment-Aware Routing and Wavelength Assign-
ment Problem. Journal of Optical Communications and Network-
ing 3(1), 40 (2011). DOI 10.1364/JOCN.3.000040
36. K. Cho, D. Yoon: On the general BER expression of one-
and two-dimensional amplitude modulations. IEEE Trans-
actions on Communications 50(7), 1074 (2002). DOI
10.1109/TCOMM.2002.800818